performance improvements that expand travel choices, stimulate neighborhood 
vibrancy, preserve local community character, and provide environmental benefits.  

The SCCP is a statewide, competitive grant program that only funds the construction 
phase of a capital project. Two hundred and fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) are 
available upon appropriation to the Program annually. Caltrans, regional transportation 
planning agencies, and county transportation commissions can nominate 
transportation projects that meet Program eligibility criteria to compete for funds.